Tuesday 25th January, 2022

S.I. No. 21

[Legal Notice: 22]

EMERGENCY POWERS ACT (Cap. 11)

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (NO. 3) REGULATIONS 2021

EMERGENCY POWERS (COVID-19) (EXCEPTION FOR ENTRY INTO SOLOMON ISLANDS) (NO. 7) ORDER 2022

I, Hon. Manasseh Damukana Sogavare, Prime Minister, under regulation 7 of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No. 3) Regulations 2021* (Legal Notice No. 318 of 2021), make the following Order:

1 Citation

This Order may be cited as the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (Exception for Entry into Solomon Islands) (No. 7) Order 2022.*

2 Commencement

This Order commences on the day it is published in the Gazette.

3 Non-Citizens who may enter Solomon Islands

- (1) Each of the person specified in Schedule 1 may enter Solomon Islands, under regulation 7(3) of the *Emergency Powers (COVID-19) (No. 3) Regulations 202*1, despite the prohibition under regulation 7(1) of the Regulations.
- (2) In addition to subparagraph (1), each of the person specified in Schedule 2 may enter Solomon Islands under regulation 7(4) of the Regulations, despite the prohibition under regulation 7(1).

SCHEDULE 1

PERSONS WHO MAY ENTER UNDER REGULATION 7(3)

- (1.1) Hee Dong Yang;
- (1.2) Jackson Nulai Anak Jugah;
- (1.3) Freddy Ng Heng Guan;
- (1.4) Khen Fah Chu;
- (1.5) Baoyu Cen;
- (1.6) Wong Sing Ing;
- (1.7) Sumarno;
- (1.8) Zhuyan Vivian Yu;
- (1.9) Charles Phillip Persson;

- (1.10) Craig Benjamin McGrath;
- (1.11) Jeffery Cole;
- (1.12) Raveen Cherry Rajan;
- (1.13) Toby Griffith;
- (1.14) Steven Yew Ngi Kwong;
- (1.15) Ma Qiuman;
- (1.16) Joseph Lim Hock Seng;
- (1.17) Liu Qinlu;
- (1.18) Zhou Guoyao;
- (1.19) Ma Jianbo;
- (1.20) Lin Xiaohai;
- (1.21) Chen Zhicheng;
- (1.22) Zhang Yiwen;
- (1.23) Zhou Genglian;
- (1.24) Renxiang Wang;
- (1.25) Guan Jianfeng;
- (1.26) Sebastian Moreno Diez;
- (1.27) Chammika Nawasingha Hewawasam;
- (1.28) Yohanes Berchmans Belina.

SCHEDULE 2

PERSONS WHO MAY ENTER UNDER REGULATION 7(4)

- (2.1) Tania Saira Tharian;
- (2.2) Serah Raveen Rajan.

Dated this twenty-fifth day of January 2022.

HON. MANASSEH DAMUKANA SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government